

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/6/2022 2:50 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100936-4

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

CRISTIAN MANUEL AMADOR,
Petitioner.

**MEMORANDUM OF *AMICUS CURIAE* WASHINGTON
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

MARK W. MUENSTER
WSBA #11228
1600 Lincoln Street
Vancouver, WA 98660
(971) 404 8134
markmuen@ix.netcom.com

MARK B. MIDDAUGH
WSBA #51425
600 University Street
Suite 3020
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 919-4269
mark@middaughlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF MOVING PARTY 1

II. STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT 1

III. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF AND ARGUMENT..... 1

 A. This Court should grant review to determine an issue of public importance pursuant to RAP 13.4(b)(4), namely whether the continued use of the “non-corroboration” instruction in prosecutions involving sexual misconduct should continue to be the law of this state. 1

 B. This Court should grant review under RAP 13.4(b)(3), since this case presents a significant question of state constitutional law under Article I, Section 3. 6

IV. CONCLUSION 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Gutierrez v. State</i> , 177 So.3d 226 (Fla. 2015).....	4
<i>Ludy v. State</i> , 784 N.E.2d 459, (Ind. 2003).....	4
<i>State v. Amador</i> , 21 Wn.App.2d 1034 (2022)	2
<i>State v. Chenoweth</i> , 188 Wn.App 521, 354 P.3d 13 (2015)	3
<i>State v. Clayton</i> , 32 Wn.2d 571, 202 P.2d 922 (1949).....	1, 4
<i>State v. Crossguns</i> , 199 Wn.2d 282, 505 P.3d 529 (2022)	5
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 152 Wn.App. 924, 219 P.3d 958 (2009).....	3
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 52 Wn.2d 255, 324 P.2d 821 (1958).....	2
<i>State v. Zimmerman</i> , 130 Wn.App. 170, 121 P.3d 1216 (2005)	3

Statutes

RCW 9A.44.020	2
RCW 9A.44.030	2, 7
RCW 9A.44.050	7

Other Authorities

<i>National Public Radio</i> , “#MeToo And The Law,” April 28, 2018.....	5
Graw Leary, Mary, “Is the #MeToo Movement for Real? Implications for Juror’s Biases in Sexual Assault Cases,” 81 La. L. Rev. 81 (2020).....	5

Comment to Washington Pattern Jury Instruction—
Criminal 45.02..... 4

Rules

RAP 13.4 *passim*

Constitutional Provisions

Const. Art. I §3 6, 7

Const. Art. IV, §16 3, 6
